## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 6649/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 15-09-2022 in CR No. 1676/2021 15-09-2022 in CR No. 2872/2016 15-09-2022 in CR No. 44/2017 15-09-2022 in CR No. 62/2017 15-09-2022 in CR No. 879/2017 15-09-2022 in CR No. 814/2020 15-09-2022 in CR No. 1675/2021 13-12-2022 in CR No. 4502/2022 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh)

RAMPHAL & ORS. ETC.

Petitioner(s)

## **VERSUS**

HARYANA STATE INDUSTRIAL AND INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED & ORS. ETC.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.37264/2023-ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES and IA No.37257/2023-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.37262/2023-SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT and IA No.37265/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.37256/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.37259/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.)

Date: 27-02-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ankit Swarup, AOR

Mr. Vasudev Singh, Adv.

Mr. Satish Kumar Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Vikrant Verma, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

- 1. Permission to file special leave petition(s) is granted.
- 2. Delay condoned. Abatement, if any, is set aside.
- 3. I.A. No.37264/2023 is allowed, at the risk of the petitioners.
- 4. Application for substitution is allowed.
- 5. In view of the judgment of this Court rendered in  $\underline{A}$ .

<u>Viswanatha Pillai & Ors.</u> v. <u>The Special Tehsildar For Land Acquisition No.IV & Ors.</u>, reported in (1991) 4 SCC 17, issue notice.

6. Until further orders, the parties are directed to maintain status quo, as it obtains today.

(NARENDRA PRASAD)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(ANJU KAPOOR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)